HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS:  Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones,
Newton and WinskKill,

Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. |. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),
Ms. C. Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward
plus 1 Vacancy (church representatives)

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest.

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.



BUDGET SCRUTINY - COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (PAGES 1 -12)

(Report of the ACE — OD, ACE — Strategy, ACE — Access and Acting Director of
Finance) To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider
the pre-business plan reviews for the following business units:

- Organisational Development (Member Services)

- Strategy (Communications, Corporate Consultation & Engagement and
Voluntary Sector)

- Neighbourhood Management
- Customer Services
- Libraries and Museums

BUDGET SCRUTINY - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (PAGES 13 - 24)

(Report of the ACE — OD, ACE — Access, Head of Legal Services and Acting
Director of Finance) To update Members on the financial planning process and to
consider the pre-business plan reviews for the following business units:

- Organisational Development (Performance & Improvement, OD&L, Human
Resources)

- Corporate IT
- Legal Services
BUDGET SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION (PAGES 25 - 42)
(Report of the Interim Director of Environment and the Acting Director of Finance)
To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre-
business plan reviews for the following business units:
- Streetscene Business Unit

- Recreation Business Unit

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS



Yuniea Semambo

Head of Member Services
River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Jeremy Williams

Principal Committee Co-ordinator

Tel: 020-8489 2919

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk

20 November 2006



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item

Overview and Scrutiny Committee ‘ On 28 November 2006

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents for the

Community Involvement Portfolio

Report of: The ACE OD, ACE Strategy, ACE Access and Acting Director of

Finance

Wards affected: All

1.  Purpose
1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre
business plan reviews for the following business units:
» Organisational Development (Member Services)
» Strategy (Communications, Corporate Consultation & Engagement and Voluntary
Sector
» Neighbourhood Management
e Customer Services
el ibraries and Museums
2. Recommendations
2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report.
2.2 To consider and make recommendations to the Executive on the pre-business plan

review documents, in particular the new savings and investment proposals. The
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be co
[...]
nancial planning process and to consider the pre
business plan reviews for the following business units:

* Organisational Development (Performance & Improvement: OD&L; Human
Resources)

e Corporate IT

¢ Legal Services

2. Recommendations
2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report.

To consider and make recommendations to the Executive on the pre-business plan review
documents, in particular the new savings and investment proposals. The recommendations
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be considered by the Executive in agreeing
the Council’s final budget for 2007/08.

Report authorised Stuart Young
by: Head of Personnel

N et

Davina Fiore N~
Head of Legal Services Gerald Almeroth

Acting Director of Finance
Justin Holliday
ACE Access




Page 14

Report authorised Stuart Young
by: Head of Personnel

Davina Fiore
Head of Legal Services Gerald Almeroth
Acting Director of Finance
Justin Holliday
ACE Access

Contact officer: Stuart Young/Alan Crouch/ Kevin Bartle
Justin Holliday
Telephone: 020 8489 3174/3841/ 3129 020 8489 3743

3. Executive summary

3.1 The report provides an update on the financial planning process and pre-business
planning documentation for scrutiny.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development

4.1 None

5. Access to information: Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
5.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

* Report of the Acting Director of Finance to the Executive 4 July 2006 — Financial
planning 2007/8 to 2010/11

» Report of the Acting Director of Finance to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 24
July 2005 — Budget Scrutiny

* Report of the Acting Director of Finance to the Executive 31 October — Financial
planning 2007/8 to 2010/11 (including the detailed PBPR documents)

For access to the background papers or any further information please contact Kevin
Bartle on 020 8489 3743.

D:\FICFKXBWy Documents\Data\HEAD OF CORPORATE FIN
[...]
 from
Dev & Perf {OD) scheme under spends in the OD and L budget which will be
unsustainable in future years.. Plus to cover the cost of
infand revenue regulations

Key:

5.3 - Pre-Agreed Savings e
13 - New Proposed Savings
12 - New Proposed Growth

e OD & Perofrmance (Appendix 2).xis
g 16:32 20/11/2006
20f2




Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda ltem 7

HARINGEY COUNCILE

Agenda ltem

Overview and Scrutiny Committee On 28 November 2006

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents for

Environment and Conservation Portfolio

Report of: The Interim Director of Environment and Acting Director of

Finance

Wards affected: All

1.  Purpose

1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre
business plan reviews for the following business units:
s Streetscene Business Unit
» Recreation Business Unit

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report.

2.2 To consider and make recommendations to the Executive on the pre-business plan

review documents, in particular the new savings and investment proposals. The
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be considered by the
Executive in agreeing the Council’s final budget for 2007/08.

Report authorised

by: Andrew Travers Gerald Almeroth
Intgrim Director of Environment Acting Director of Finance
/\z el .
%\ Na”
N
Contact officer: Ajit Sohi Kevin Bartle

Telephone: 020 8489 4503 020 8489 3743




Page 26

3. Executive summary

3.1 The report provides an update on the financial planning process and pre-business
planning documentation for scrutiny.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development

4.1 None

5. Access to information: Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

~Report of the Acting Director of Finance to the Executive 4 July 2006 - Financial

planning 2007/8 t
[...]
nt Recreation Markfield Park Redevelopment Project 425 1,144 940 410 0 2,494 17%
{& Conserv ]
007 {Exec Member: Env Environment Recreation Parks Improvement Programme (Open 1,500 500 500 500 0 1,500 100%
& Conserv Space Renewal: Green Flag Parks)
008  Exec Member: Env | Environment Recreation Tree Planting Strategy 240 100 100 100 0 300 80%
o & Conserv
027  |Exec Member: Env|Environment Recreation Sport & Leisure Investment Programme 0 442 0 0 392 834 0%
< & Conserv :
(ap Recreation Total 2,560 3,392 1,615 1,085 392 6,484 0
mU 009 |Exec Member: Env|Environment Streetscene Automatic Public Conveniences (APCs) 425 375 250 0] 0 625 52 68%
a & Conserv
Q] 010 Exec Member: Env Environment Streetscene Borough Roads, Highways and Footway 15,000 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750, 15,000 100%
& Conserv resurfacing/street furniture (linked to
011 |Exec Member: Env|Environment Streetscene Borough Spending Plan 0 9,700 9,700 9,700 9,700/ 38,800 0%
& Conserv ]
012 |Exec Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Car park refurbishment — Bury Road 450 450 0 0 0 450 100%
& Conserv
013 |Exec Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Purchase and Installation of New CCTV 500 500 4] 0 0 500 80 100%
& Conserv Cameras
014 |Exec Member: Env|Environment Streetscene Borough wide commingled recycling 1,790 1,640 50 50 50 1,790 430 100%
B 1& Conserv collections
016 |Exec Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Parking Plan - Controlled Parking Zone 1,188 647 594 594 594 2,429 49%
& Conserv and Civica IT upgrade
017  |Exec Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Provision of food waste collection from 85 85 0 0 0 85 95 100%
& Conserv estates
018 _mxmn Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Road Safety Programme 800 200 200 200 200 800 100%
& Conserv
019  |Exec Member: Env Environment Streetscene Spine Road - CIF-ODPM 0 4,000 0 0 0 4,000 0%
& Conserv
020 Exec Member: Env |Environment Streetscene Street Lighting Renewal/Safety 12,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,0000 12,000 100%
& Conserv Replacement Programme
021 Exec Member: Env 
[...]
Cumulative Dependencies/impact
Saving/ Investments 2006/07 £'00042007/08 £'000§2008/09 £'000§2009/10 £'000
12 G Exec Member: Environment Streetscene Expansion of recycling collections 200 230 430  This funding is dependant on approval of capital funding
Env & Conserv (Waste Management) (see Section 11 above). This project will have a
positive impact on recycling services, with all houses
and blocks of flats receiving a commingled collection.
improved customer satisfaction. Labour Manifesto - our
environment greener. i
12 G Exec Member: Environment Streetscene CCTV Purchase and installation of new 40 40 80 |This funding is required to support the maintenance of
Env & Conserv camera (parking). the additional CCTV cameras. Linked to capital bid,
please see 11.
12 G Exec Member: Environment Streetscene Expansion of doorstep recycling 280 15 295 |A doorstep and near-entry recycling collection is being
Env & Conserv collections in 2008/09 to ali households rolied out for 6000 households on estates during 2006/7
on estates, from 6000 to 15000 and 2007/8. This funding wili aliow for this service to be
properties. (Waste Management) expanded to all 15,000 households on estates borough
wide. Linked to Capital bid, see section 11.
12 G Exec Member: Environment Streetscene Provision of food waste collection from 95 95 | A bid is made to WRAP (Waste Resources Action
Env & Conserv 3000 properties on estates in 2007/08 Programme) which if successful will contribute to the
as part of the agreed pilot scheme for costs of this project. Linked to capital bid, please see 11.
collecting dry recyclables commencing Will support the Labour Manifesto and the delivery of
this year. (waste management). CPA targets. Improved Customer satisfaction. Labour
Manifesto - our environment greener.
12 G Exec Member: Environment Streetscene Public Conveniences Maintenance cost 26 26 52 |Currently pay £84k per year for cleaning of public
Env & Conserv for Apc’s Is £13k per year per Apc conveniences; thi
[...]
n/a n/a n/a
£0.53 £0.54 £0.55 £0.57



London Borough of Haringey Budget Preparation - Capital Programme Bids 2007/08 to 2010/11

Appendix 3

Corporate Total Capital cost Revenue Growth
Resources | PBPR Table 12C
e Portots Coucilor | pendnBH, | 08 00000 200810 01| ot anern -z
Leader of the Council George Meehan
Executive Member for Children & Young People Liz Santry 0 26,167, 10,189 2,411 700, 39,467 0
Executive Member for Community Invoivement Lorna Rieth 8,300 7,781 1,392 1,267 3300 10,770 0
Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety Nillgun Canver 405 1,705 0 0 0 1,705 120
Executive Member for Enterprise and Regeneration Kaushika Amin 150 2,281 0 0 0 2,281 60
Executive Member for Environment & Conservation Brian Haley 36,253 29,189, 19,249 18,469 17,686 84,593 824
— Executive Member for Finance Toni Mallett 8,930 4,480 2,550 1,400 500 8,930 150
n_..u Executive Member for Health & Social Services Bob Harris 9,842 3,362 2,895 2,875 2,875, 12,007 0
Dnm\mxon:?m Member for Housing Isidoros Diakides 2,154 2,154 0 0 0 2,154 50
Executive Member for Organisational Development & Performance Dhiren Basu 12,900 3,000 3,900 3,000 3,000 12,900 0
Grand Total £000 78,934 80,119 40,175 29,422 25,091 174,807 1,204
20/11/2006 12:38
10f1

e 4 MEE2:Executive Portfolio Capital Summary (Appendix.3):xs/Summary




London Borough of Haringey
Budget Preparation 2007-11
Breakdown by Executive Portfolio

Appendix 3

Page 42

Consolidated Savings & Growth - Annual breakdown by Executive Portfolio - Appendix 3 | |.ﬁ .
— o B} _ | . B L.
. | A | |
2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Cumulative
Executive Portfolios Councillor Savings Growth Savings Growth Savings Growth Savings Growth Savings Growth
£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
b o S . S bt
Leader of the Council George Meehan 76 281 60 ‘ - - - ‘w 100 - M 235 281
Executive Member for Children & Young People Liz Santry 2,433 375 1,459 m - - - , 1,458 -80 “ 5,350 , 295
SR e _— _, . — — ]
Executive Member for Community Involvement Lorna Rieth 877 40 544 _ - 167 - 179 - w 1,567 40
Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety Niligun Canver 130 680 262 - 10 - 115 - 517 680
- T
Executive Member for Enterprise and Regeneration Kaushika Amin 214 510 91 - 50 - 55 - 410 510
1 i
Executive Member for Environment & Conservation Brian Haley 679 1,894 1,223 886 100 55 ! 654 40 2,656 2,975
S 1 I}
Executive Member for Finance j,oa. Mallett 798 610 525 -262 362 -20 205 5 1,890 333
Executive Member for Health & Social Services Bob Harris 845 1,811 1,050 187 " 1,775 % - 650 - h 4,320 1,998
Executive Member for Housing Isidoros Diakides 348 1,156 90 324 110 ._ 348 m 215 27 “ | 763 ! 1,855
_ - ! [ 1 o
Executive Member for Organisational Development & Performance Dhiren Basu 358 217 236 . - 244 \ - ‘ 293 - ~ W 1,131 217
— M & ‘ _ @ . —

Annual Breakdown by Portfolio (Appendix 3).xis

11:44 21/11/2006

1of1




	Agenda
	5 Budget Scrutiny - Community Involvement
	6 Budget Scrutiny - Organisational Development and Performance Management
	7 Budget Scrutiny - Environment & Conservation



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO82.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 None received. 
 

OSCO83.

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

OSCO84.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

OSCO85.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO86.
 

BUDGET SCRUTINY - COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 This report updated members on the financial planning process and 
considered the pre-business plan reviews for the following business 
units: 
 

- Organisational Development (Member Services) 
 
- Strategy (Communications, Corporate Consultation & 

Engagement and Voluntary Sector) 
 
- Neighbourhood Management 
 
- Customer Services 
 
- Libraries and Museums 

 
The Executive Member informed Members that the items related to 
Neighbourhood Management numbered 047 to 051 in appendix 2 of the 
report related to the portfolio of Councillor Amin, Executive Member for 
Enterprise and Regeneration. 
 
In relation to this, Members enquired over the status of the £6million 
Ward’s Corner project and were informed of its strategic importance to 
the Council’s Tottenham High Road strategy.  Members were informed 
that a report on the Ward’s Corner site was being brought through the 
Executive process. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

 
Members enquired as to the funding arrangements for Neighbourhood 
Management staff.  They were informed that the base was Council 
mainstream funding, with additional posts funded externally in areas of 
deprivation.  Some budgetary funding came from NRF money, the 
potential lose of which in 2009/10 had been built into the budget. 
 
Members highlighted performance issues in Customer Services, 
expressing concern over the Customer Service Initiative, and urging 
managers to revisit the Customer Services Scrutiny Review.  It was 
noted that it was not cost effective for call centre staff to take on more 
work, and customer departments and call centre liaison were being 
looked into.  Members requested information on the proposed deferral of 
Customer Services savings items. 
 
In terms of libraries funding, Members noted that there was no 
mainstream capital funding budget for libraries.  Improvements to the 
Alexandra, Highgate and Muswell Hill libraries were all to be funded from 
external sources. 
 
Members requested information on the current spend for external 
conferences. 
 
Members raised concern over the amount of spend on consultants and 
agency staff across the Council.  The Head of Personnel stated that 
procedures had been introduced to reduce the number and cost of 
agency staff to the Council, and offered to provide Members with 
information on the use of both consultants and agency staff. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Members be updated on the Wards Corner scheme in due 
course. 

 
2. That Members be informed of current spend for external 

conferences 
 
3. That Members be updated on financing arrangements for 

Neighbourhood Management. 
 

4. That the Head of Personnel provide to Members an update on the 
use of consultants and agency staff. 

 
5. That Members be provided with figures on the Customers 

Services item detailing how much of the savings are to be 
deferred, and to when. 

 
6. That, subject to the provision of the above, the committee 

approve the financial planning position set out in the report. 
 

OSCO87.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

 The report updated Members on the financial planning process and to 
consider the pre-business plan reviews for the following business units: 
 

- Organisational Development (Performance & Improvement, 
OD&L, Human Resources) 

 
- Corporate IT 
 
- Legal Services 

 
The Executive Member outlined the key issues, savings and investments 
across his portfolio area for the coming year, as outlined within the 
report. 
 
Members enquired over issues with the backlog of dismissal and 
disciplinary appeals.  Officers informed the Committee that training 
courses were taking place to increase the size of the pool of members, 
and that the length of time between dismissal and appeal had reduced 
over the last quarter. 
 
In terms of unfilled vacancies, Members were informed that these only 
appeared in budget papers in instances were a post deletion was being 
proposed as a budget saving.  Council staff turnover rate remained at 
approximately 16 to 17%. 
 
In terms of the Council reshaping, Members were assured that aside 
from the process costs of engaging outside consultants to advise the 
Chief Executive, and the cost of ‘time’, no additional costs would be 
incurred. 
 
Members sought information on the nature of service level agreements 
between the Council and Homes for Haringey.  It was understood that 
Homes for Haringey had an annual opportunity to terminate the service 
agreement on 30th September each year, and that a number of areas 
had been identified under Value for Money which they had chosen not to 
purchase. 
 
Members noted that the £2.75 million I.T. capital programme was part of 
a total £5.7 million spend on IT projects in the borough, and requested 
information on total IT spend.  Members were informed that much of the 
spend for I.T. projects was on staff time rather than only hardware.  In 
terms of the upgrade of the telephony system, it was stated that the 
current system was coming to the end of its ten year life, and required 
replacement. 
 
Members requested further information on a potential drop in income 
from land charges, requesting more information on the potential loss. 
  
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That information on the I.T. Capital Programme be arranged for 
all interested Members. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

 
2. That Legal provide detailed information on the potential drop in 

income from land charges. 
 

3. That the committee approve the financial planning position set 
out in the report. 

 
OSCO88.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION 

 The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units: 
 

- Streetscene Business Unit 
 
- Recreation Business Unit 

 
Members noted the various issues and pressures in highways, waste 
management, parking and recreation services. 
 
Members learned that a consultation on the provision of public toilets 
was taking place.  These would be located in areas of greatest need with 
the income stream forming part of the contract for maintenance.  One 
toilet had been purchased so far, with Wood Green the intended 
location, with more to follow. 
 
Members requested information on income streams from the proposed 
new CCTV cameras.  Officers agreed to provide this information, and the 
Executive Member stated that the purpose of CCTV was both 
preventative and for enforcement.  
 
Members requested information on the possibility of co-mingled 
recycling taking place.  Officers responded that they were discussing a 
number of options, including that of increasing recycling collections an 
decreasing refuse ones in the long term. 
 
It was noted that a £1.5 million investment into Green Flag open spaces 
was planned, with officers assuring Member that they would address the 
agenda of small urban spaces also.  Officers agreed to provide a more 
inclusive list of green spaces in the borough to all Members. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Member had stopped prevented 
increases in allotment fees going ahead, agreeing with allotment users 
that investment should be provided prior to any increase.  Consultation 
on the investment was to be held with the Allotments Forum, with it 
being envisaged that sites with a managed structure be the first 
recipients. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Members are provided with a summary list of parks 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

and open spaces in the borough. 
 
2. That Members are provided with details for the revenue 

and income stream for the purchase and installation of new 
CCTV cameras. 

 
3. That the committee approve the financial planning position 

set out in the report. 
 

OSCO89.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


